

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARMENIA LEVI CUDJO, JR.,	)
	) CA No. 08-99028
Petitioner-Appellant,	)
v.	) D.C. No. CV-99-08089-JFW
	)
R.K. WONG, Acting Warden,	)
	)
Respondent-Appellee.	)
	)
_____	)

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE JOHN F. WALTER  
United States District Judge

SEAN K. KENNEDY  
Federal Public Defender  
MARK R. DROZDOWSKI  
KATHERINE FROYEN BLACK  
JOHN L. LITTRELL  
Deputy Federal Public Defenders  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California  
Telephone: (213) 894-2854  
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant  
ARMENIA LEVI CUDJO, JR.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
Certified Issue. ....	1
Lethal Injection. ....	1
Uncertified Issues. ....	2
Exclusion of Evidence of Third Party Culpability.....	2
Violation of Right to Confront Witnesses. ....	2
Prosecutorial Misconduct. ....	3
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel at the Guilt Phase..	3
Ineffective Assistance at Penalty. ....	4
Cumulative Error. ....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	8
I.    THE PRELIMINARY HEARING.....	8
II.   PRETRIAL.....	10
III.  THE GUILT TRIAL.....	11
A.    Opening Statements. ....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. The Prosecution Case.....	12
C. The Defense Case.....	16
D. Instructions.....	18
E. The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument. ....	18
F. Defense Counsel’s Closing Argument.....	19
G. Prosecution’s Rebuttal. ....	20
H. Deliberations and Verdicts.....	20
IV. THE PENALTY TRIAL.....	20
A. Opening Statements. ....	21
B. The Prosecution Case.....	21
C. The Defense Case.....	21
D. The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument. ....	21
E. Defense Counsel’s Closing Argument.....	22
F. The Verdict and Sentencing.....	22
VI. THE STATE APPEAL.....	23
VII. THE STATE HABEAS ACTIONS. ....	23
VIII. THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	34
Certified Issues. ....	34
I.    STANDARDS OF REVIEW. ....	34
A.    Review of the District Court’s Rulings. ....	34
B.    Review of the State Court’s Decision under AEDPA. ....	35
II.   THE COURT SHOULD GRANT RELIEF ON THE UNCERTIFIED CLAIMS; ALTERNATIVELY, IT SHOULD REMAND SO THAT THE DISTRICT COURT CAN CONSIDER THE MERITS OF THE LETHAL INJECTION CLAIM ONCE CALIFORNIA HAS A NEW LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL IN PLACE. . . .	37
A. <u>The Lethal Injection Claim Should Be Considered               Once It Is Ripe.</u> . . . . .	37
Uncertified Issues. ....	41
III.  STANDARDS OF REVIEW. ....	41
IV.  COA STANDARDS. ....	42
V.   THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA AND RELIEF ON CUDJO’S CLAIM THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE EXCLUSION OF CULVER’S TESTIMONY OF GREGORY CUDJO’S CONFESSION. ....	44

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Summary of Claim. . . . .	44
B. Standards of Review and AEDPA Standards.. . . .	44
C. The California Supreme Court Opinion.. . . .	44
D. The District Court Opinion. . . . .	49
E. The Trial Court’s Exclusion of the Testimony of John Culver Regarding Gregory Cudjo’s Confession to the Murder Was Unreasonable and Contrary to Clearly Established Federal Law. . . . .	51
1. The Right To Present Critical Evidence of Third-Party Culpability Was Clearly Established At the Time of Trial. . . . .	51
2. The State Had No Legitimate Interest in Excluding Culver’s Testimony; the Judge’s Exclusion of Culver’s Testimony On the Sole Ground That the Judge Believed that Culver Was Not Credible Violated Clearly Established Federal Law. . . . .	55
3. The Exclusion of John Culver’s Testimony Had a Substantial and Injurious Effect On the Verdict And Requires Habeas Relief. . . . .	63

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
VI. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA AND RELIEF ON CUDJO'S CLAIM THAT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT ADMITTED ALTERNATE SUSPECT CUDJO'S PRELIMINARY HEARING TESTIMONY INCULPATING CUDJO. ....	65
A. Summary of Claim. ....	65
B. Standards of Review and AEDPA Standards.. ....	65
C. The California Supreme Court Decisions. ....	66
D. The District Court's Decision. ....	66
E. The Admission of Gregory's Preliminary Hearing Testimony Prejudicially Violated Cudjo's Rights to Confront Witnesses and Present a Defense. ....	66
VII. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA AND RELIEF ON CUDJO'S CLAIM THAT THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT BY HIGHLIGHTING CUDJO'S RACE IN HIS GUILT PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT. ....	70
A. Summary of Claim. ....	70
B. Standards of Review and AEDPA Standards.. ....	71
C. The California Supreme Court Decision. ....	71
D. The District Court Decision. ....	72

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
E. The Prosecutor’s Racial Remark Prejudiced Cudjo and Requires Relief. . . . .	72
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA AND RELIEF ON CUDJO’S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EVIDENCE OF GREGORY CUDJO’S SECOND JAILHOUSE ADMISSION OF GUILT. . . . .	75
A. Summary of Claim. . . . .	75
B. Standards of Review and AEDPA Standards.. . . . .	75
C. The California Supreme Court Decision. . . . .	75
D. The District Court Decision. . . . .	76
E. The Failure To Present Evidence of Gregory Cudjo’s Confession, Individually and in Combination with the Trial Court’s Exclusion of Gregory’s Separate Confession to Culver, Prejudiced Cudjo And Resulted In Unfair Trial And An Unreliable Verdict. . . . .	78
IX. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA AND RELIEF ON CUDJO’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE. . . . .	92
A. Summary of Claim. . . . .	92
B. Standards of Review and AEDPA Standards.. . . . .	92
C. The California Supreme Court Decision. . . . .	93

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
D. The District Court Decision. . . . .	93
E. Counsel’s Deficient Performance Prejudiced Cudjo. . . . .	95
1. Ineffective Assistance Standards. . . . .	95
2. Clark’s Deficient Performance at the Penalty Phase. . . . .	96
3. Prejudice. . . . .	101
X. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A COA AND RELIEF ON CUDJO’S CUMULATIVE ERROR CLAIMS. . . . .	113
A. Summary of Claims. . . . .	113
B. Standards of Review and AEDPA Standards. . . . .	113
C. The California Supreme Court Decision. . . . .	114
D. The District Court Decision. . . . .	114
E. The Cumulative Effect of Errors Rendered Cudjo’s Defense Far Less Persuasive Than It Otherwise Would Have Been and Requires Guilt and Penalty Relief. . . . .	116
1. Cudjo Is Entitled to Guilt Relief. . . . .	118
2. At a Minimum, Cudjo Is Entitled to Penalty Relief. . . . .	121
CONCLUSION. . . . .	123



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	124
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	125
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	126

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ainsworth v. Woodford</i> , 268 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	110
<i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	61, 116, 120, 121
<i>Allen v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .	106, 107, 108, 109
<i>Bains v. Cambra</i> , 204 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	72
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968). . . . .	68, 69
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983). . . . .	43
<i>Bates v. Bell</i> , 402 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . .	74
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008). . . . .	37, 38, 40
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . .	39, 40
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005). . . . .	59
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993). . . . .	63, 64, 117, 118

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Brown v. Myers</i> , 137 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984). . . . .	51
<i>Campbell v. Kincheloe</i> , 829 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1987). . . . .	109
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chia v. Cambra</i> , 360 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	54, 61
<i>Clark v. Murphy</i> , 331 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	36
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	40
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	99, 100, 101
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004). . . . .	67
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974). . . . .	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>DePetris v. Kuykendall</i> , 239 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	51
<i>Douglas v. Woodford</i> , 316 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	110, 113
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	37
<i>Gerlaugh v. Stewart</i> 129 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	109
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993). . . . .	73
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979). . . . .	58, 98, 103
<i>Hendricks v. Calderon</i> , 70 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	112, 113
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).. . . . .	102
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Calderon</i> , 211 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	111
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 583 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	112

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>LaGrand v. Stewart</i> , 133 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	40
<i>Lambert v. Blodgett</i> , 393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	63
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	43
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 241 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	112
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999). . . . .	65, 67, 68
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003). . . . .	35
<i>Lord v. Wood</i> , 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	84
<i>Luna v. Cambra</i> , 306 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . .	112, 116, 121, 122
<i>Mayfield v. Woodford</i> , 270 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .	34, 43, 110, 113
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987). . . . .	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003). . . . .	42, 43
<i>Miller v. Stagner</i> , 757 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1985). . . . .	50, 54, 55, 61
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006). . . . .	39, 40, 41
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972, 981 (N.D. Cal. 2006). . . . .	38, 39
<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	52, 55, 59, 62
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995). . . . .	74
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980). . . . .	67
<i>Padilla v. Terhune</i> , 309 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	60, 65, 67
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007). . . . .	35, 37
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	116, 117, 120
<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . .	39, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Powell v. Galaza</i> , 328 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	34
<i>Reynoso v. Giurbino</i> , 462 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	36
<i>Richter v. Hickman</i> , 578 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	116
<i>Riley v. Payne</i> , 352 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	84
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987). . . . .	52, 55, 58
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005). . . . .	98, 111
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .	86
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979). . . . .	60
<i>Shackleford v. Hubbard</i> , 234 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	36
<i>Silva v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	34, 112
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986). . . . .	103

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Smith v. Stewart</i> , 189 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .	112
<i>Stallings v. Bobby</i> , 464 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	69
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summer v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981). . . . .	62
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988). . . . .	52
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	36
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Hubbard</i> , 273 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	121
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980). . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Cabaccang</i> , 481 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 222 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	72



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>United States v. Grey</i> , 422 F.2d 1043 (6th Cir. 1970). . . . .	73
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998). . . . .	52, 61
<i>Valerio v. Crawford</i> , 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	43
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whelchel v. Washington</i> , 232 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	69, 72
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007). . . . .	67
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000). . . . .	111
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Alaska</i> , 957 F.2d 1544 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . .	59
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003). . . . .	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002). . . . .	106, 107
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Morales v. CDCR</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).. . . . .	39
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 585 (1994). . . . .	84
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 46 Cal. 2d 818, 299 P.2d 243 (1956). . . . .	63
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2). . . . .	29, 30, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2254. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).. . . . .	1
Fed. R. Evid. 702. . . . .	55, 56, 57
U.S. Const. amend. VI. . . . .	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Evid. Code § 1230. ....	79, 84
Cal. Pen. Code § 190.3 . ....	98, 102
Govt. Code § 11340.. ....	39
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-.41. ....	100
American Bar Association Standard 4-4.1 .....	100
